price of $12.60 per share, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering
expenses, and to the use of the proceeds to purchase approximately $130 million aggregate principal amount of our outstanding senior
subordinated notes; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom, as well as the possible private placement of
$420 million principal amount of new senior subordinated notes and the use of proceeds from that transaction to purchase
approximately $370 million aggregate principal amount of our outstanding senior subordinated notes. As described elsewhere herein,
we may undertake this private placement if we determine that the pricing and other terms available to us are attractive in light of our
intended use of the related proceeds. Given recent bond market conditions, we cannot assure you that we will go forward with this
private placement. This offering is not conditioned on the consummation of the possible private placement. See �Prospectus
Summary�The Transactions,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Description of Indebtedness and Other Obligations� and �Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Statements.�

March 31, 2004

As Adjusted
for this

As Adjusted Offering
for this and Possible

Actual Offering Debt Issuance

(dollars in millions, except per share
amounts)

Cash $ 149 $ 149 $ 153

Total debt(1):
Credit facilities

Revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ � $ �
Tranche B letter of credit/revolving loan facility(3) � � �
Term loan B 399 399 399

10 1/4% senior secured notes due 2013(4) 491 491 491
11 5/8% senior subordinated notes due 2009 500 370 �
New senior subordinated notes offered in a private placement � � 420
Obligations under capital leases and other 36 36 36

Total debt 1,426 1,296 1,346

Minority interest 21 21 21
Shareholders� equity

Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share � � �
(50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding)

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share � � �
(135,000,000 shares authorized; 41,869,594 shares issued
and outstanding actual; 53,774,355 shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted)

Premium on common stock and other capital surplus 2,754 2,896 2,896
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (247) (247) (247)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (2,214) (2,221)(5) (2,243)(6)

Edgar Filing: TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 41

293 428 406
Less�Shares held as treasury common stock, at cost 240 240 240

[…]

available information and upon certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. We have excluded from the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements the impact on interest expense related to the interest rate swaps entered into in April 2004. See �Prospectus
Summary � The Transactions � Other Recent Events.�

You should read these pro forma financial statements in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� contained in our Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 and our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2004, incorporated by reference herein, and our consolidated financial statements beginning
on page 61 of that Form 10-K and on page 4 of that Form 10-Q.

PF-1

Edgar Filing: TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Tenneco Automotive Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Tenneco
Automotive Inc.

Pro forma Tenneco Pro forma pro forma for
Tenneco adjustments Automotive Inc. adjustments offering and

Automotive Inc. for this pro forma for for possible possible debt
As of March 31, 2004 as reported offering this offering debt issuance issuance

(dollars in millions)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 149 $ � $ 149 $ 4 (6) $ 153
Receivables�

Customer notes and accounts,
net 498 � 498 � 498
Other 14 � 14 � 14

Inventories 367 � 367 � 367
Deferred income taxes 63 � 63 � 63
Prepayments and other 140 � 140 � 140

1,231 � 1,231 4 1,235

Other assets:
Long-term notes receivable, net 21 � 21 � 21
Goodwill 194 � 194 � 194
Intangibles, net 25 � 25 � 25
Deferred income taxes 207 5 (1) 212 14 (7) 226
Pension assets 7 � 7 � 7
Other 148 �(2) 148 10 (8) 158

602 5 607 24 631

Plant, property, and equipment, at cost 2,285 � 2,285 � 2,285
Less�Reserves for depreciation and
amortization 1,206 � 1,206 � 1,206

1,079 � 1,079 � 1,079

Total assets $ 2,912 $ 5 $ 2,917 $ 28 $ 2,945

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt (including current
maturities of long-term debt) $ 18 $ � $ 18 $ � $ 18
Trade payables 692 � 692 � 692
Accrued taxes 25 � 25 � 25
Accrued interest 39 � 39 � 39
Accrued liabilities 205 � 205 � 205
Other 29 � 29 � 29

1,008 � 1,008 � 1,008

Long-term debt 1,408 (130)(3) 1,278 50 (9) 1,328

Edgar Filing: TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 89

Deferred income taxes 125 � 125 � 125
Postretirement benefits 271 � 271 � 271
Deferred credits and other liabilities 26 � 26 � 26
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest 21 � 21 � 21
Shareholders� equity:

Common stock � � � � �
Premium on common stock and
other capital surplus 2,754 142 (4)(5) 2,896 � 2,896
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (247) � (247) � (247)
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) (2,214) (7)(1) (2,221) (22)(7) (2,243)

293 135 428 (22) 406
Less�Shares held as treasury stock,
at cost 240 � 240 � 240

Total shareholders� equity 53 135 188 (22) 166

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 2,912 $ 5 $ 2,917 $ 28 $ 2,945

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

PF-2

Edgar Filing: TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Tenneco Automotive Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

Tenneco
Automotive Inc.

Tenneco pro forma for
Automotive Inc. credit facility

Pro forma pro forma for Pro forma refinancing,

Tenneco adjustments
for Pro forma credit facility adjustments offering and

Automotive Inc. credit facility adjustments
for refinancing and for possible possible debt

Year ended December 31,
2003 as reported refinancing this offering this offering debt issuance issuance